WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET

Whatcom County Contract No. **201209003-2**

Originating Department:	Public Works - Design & Construction
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program)	(905900) Construction
Contract or Grant Administrator:	James P. Karcher, P. E.
Contractor's / Agency Name:	Washington State Dept. of Transportation
Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Ren Yes O No O If Amendment or Renewal, (per V	newal to an Existing Contract? WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #: 201209003
Does contract require Council Approval? Yes O No O Already approved? Council Approved Date:	If No, include WCC: (Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)
Is this a grant agreement? Yes No If yes, grantor agency contract	number(s): LA-7784 CFDA#: 20.205
Is this contract grant funded? Yes O No O If yes, Whatcom County grant	contract number(s): STPE-K370(003)
Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? Yes No No If yes, RFP and Bid number(s):	Contract Cost Center: 339100
Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? No O Yes •	If no, include Attachment D Contractor Declaration form.
amount and any prior amendments): \$ 1,823,000 (STP \$1,562,104; Local \$260,896) This Amendment Amount: \$ 1,861,272 (STP \$1,610,000; Local \$251,272) Total Amended Amount: \$ 3,684,272 Solution of than \$10,000 in the second of	ofessional. Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS). Work related subcontract less than \$25,000. Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA. oval required for, all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater or 10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when: ag an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council. is for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other osts approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance. It is included in Exhibit "B" of the Budget Ordinance. is for manufacturer's technical support and hardware maintenance of constructions and/or technical support and software maintenance from the proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.
Summary of Scope: This Local Agency Agreement required to obligate federal funds for the construction Facility Project, CRP No. 907001. Term of Contract: Completion of Project	n phase on the Birch Bay Drive and Pedestrian
Contract Routing: 1. Prepared by: J. Karcher	Expiration Date: N/A Date: 7/23/2019
Attorney signoff: Christopher Quinn	Date: 7/24/2019
3. AS Finance reviewed: bbennett	Date: 7/24/2019
4. IT reviewed (if IT related):	Date:
Contractor signed: Submitted to Exec.:	Date:
6. Submitted to Exec.: 7. Council approved (if necessary):	Date: 7-29-19 Date: 9.7.19
8. Executive signed:	Date: 9 · 8 · 19
9. Original to Council:	Date:

AGENCY

WHAICOM COUNTY CONTRACT NO. 201209003-2



Local Agency Agreement Supplement

- Spartment of The	ansportation	0 , 0
Agency		Supplement Number
Whatcom County		2
Federal Aid Project Number	Agreement Number	CFDA No. 20.205
STPE-K370(003)	LA 7784	(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance)
The Local Agency requests to su	pplement the agreement of	entered into and executed on
		ept as modified by this supplement.
The Local Agency certifies that it	is not excluded from rece	eiving Federal funds by a Federal suspension or debarment
(2 CFR Part 180). Additional cha	nges to the agreement are	e as follows:
Project Description		
Name Birch Bay Drive and Pedestr	ian Facility	Length 1.58 miles
Termini (MP 2.68 to MP 4.26) Lora	Lane to Cedar Avenue	
Description of Work	No Change	
This project will construct a soft shore roa	dway protection berm and drainag	ge upgrades from Lora Lane to Cedar Avenue – with the exception of a
		rith Disability Act (ADA) compliant pedestrian path will be constructed
between Lora Lane and Cottonwood Drive Reason for Supplement	e. %	
Obligate additional Consultant CE f	unds and additional consulta	ant scope added.
A	• 🗆	
Are you claiming indirect cost rate	e? ☐ Yes ✓ No	Project Agreement End Date December 31, 2025
Does this change require addition	nal Right of Way or Easem	nents? Yes ✓ No Advertisement Date: August 20, 2019
		Estimate of Funding

		Estimate of Funding								
	Type of Work	(1) Previous Agreement/Suppl.	(2) Supplement	(3) Estimated Total Project Funds	(4) Estimated Agency Funds	(5) Estimated Federal Funds				
PE Varies %	a. Agency	131,820.00	0.00	131,820.00	11,046.00	120,774.00				
	b. Other Consultant (STP E, US)	1,618,000.00		1,618,000.00	181,670.00	1,436,330.00				
Federal Aid	c. Other Non Participating	68,180.00		68,180.00	68,180.00	0.00				
Participation Ratio for PE	d. State	5,000.00	0.00	5,000.00	0.00	5,000.00				
	e. Total PE Cost Estimate (a+b+c+d)	1,823,000.00	0.00	1,823,000.00	260,896.00	1,562,104.00				
Rìght of Way	f Agency			0.00						
	g. Other			0.00						
Federal Aid	h. Other			0.00						
Participation Ratio for RW	i. State	(Z		0.00						
	j. Total R/W Cost Estimate (f+g+h+i)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00				
Construction 86.5 %	k. Contract	0.00	1,846,269.00	1,846,269.00	249,246.00	1,597,023.00				
86.5 %	I. Other Contract Non-Par		6,701,530.00	6,701,530.00	6,701,530.00	0.00				
	m. Other Material Testing Non-Par		30,000.00	30,000.00	30,000.00	0.00				
Federal Aid	n. Other Consultant Non-Par		800,000.00	800,000.00	800,000.00	0.00				
Participation Ratio for CN	o. Agency		500,000.00	500,000.00	500,000.00	0.00				
	p. State		15,002.00	15,002.00	2,025.00	12,977.00				
	q. Total CN Cost Estimate (k+l+m+n+o+p)	0.00	9,892,801.00	9,892,801.00	8,282,801.00	1,610,000.00				
	r. Total Project Cost Estimate (e+j+g)	1,823,000.00	9,892,801.00	11,715,801.00	8,543,697.00	3,172,104.00				

The Local Agency further stipulates that pursuant to said Title 23, regulations and policies and procedures, and as a condition to payment of the Federal funds obligated, it accepts and will comply with the applicable provisions.

Agency Official

Washington State Department of Transport

_	-			4	7//
_		_	U	11	
By			4	41	_

Tyler Schroeder, Deputy County Executive

Washington State Department of Transportation

Director, Local Program

Date Executed

AUG 2 6 2019

Page 1

DOT Form 140-041 Revised 03/2019

Title

Senior Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Agency		Supplement Number				
Whatcom County		2				
Federal Aid Project Number	Agreement Number	CFDA No. 20.205				
STPE-K370(003)	LA 7784	(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance)				

VI. Payment and Partial Reimbursement

The total cost of the project, including all review and engineering costs and other expenses of the State, is to be paid by the Agency and by the Federal Government. Federal funding shall be in accordance with the Federal Transportation Act, as amended, 2 CFR Part 200. The State shall not be ultimately responsible for any of the costs of the project. The Agency shall be ultimately responsible for all costs associated with the project which are not reimbursed by the Federal Government. Nothing in this agreement shall be construed as a promise by the State as to the amount or nature of federal participation in this project.

The Agency shall bill the state for federal aid project costs incurred in conformity with applicable federal and state laws. The agency shall minimize the time elapsed between receipt of federal aid funds and subsequent payment of incurred costs. Expenditures by the Local Agency for maintenance, general administration, supervision, and other overhead shall not be eligible for federal participation unless a current indirect cost plan has been prepared in accordance with the regulations outlined in 2 CFR Part 200 - Uniform Admin. Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and retained for audit.

The State will pay for State incurred costs on the project. Following payment, the State shall bill the Federal Government for reimbursement of those costs eligible for federal participation to the extent that such costs are attributable and properly allocable to this project. The State shall bill the Agency for that portion of State costs which were not reimbursed by the Federal Government (see Section IX).

VII. Audit of Federal Consultant Contracts

The Agency, if services of a consultant are required, shall be responsible for audit of the consultant's records to determine eligible federal aid costs on the project. The report of said audit shall be in the Agency's files and made available to the State and the Federal Government.

An audit shall be conducted by the WSDOT Internal Audit Office in accordance with generally accepted governmental auditing standards as issued by the United States General Accounting Office by the Comptroller General of the United States; WSDOT Manual M 27-50, Consultant Authorization, Selection, and Agreement Administration; memoranda of understanding between WSDOT and FHWA; and 2 CFR Part 200.501 - Audit Requirements.

If upon audit it is found that overpayment or participation of federal money in ineligible items of cost has occurred, the Agency shall reimburse the State for the amount of such overpayment or excess participation.

IX. Payment of Billing

The Agency agrees that if payment or arrangement for payment of any of the State's billing relative to the project (e.g., State force work, project cancellation, overpayment, cost ineligible for federal participation, etc.) is not made to the State within 45 days after the Agency has been billed, the State shall effect reimbursement of the total sum due from the regular monthly fuel tax allotments to the Agency from the Motor Vehicle Fund. No additional Federal project funding will be approved until full payment is received unless otherwise directed by the Director, Local Programs.

Project Agreement End Date - This date is based on your projects Period of Performance (2 CFR Part 200.309). Any costs incurred after the Project Agreement End Date are NOT eligible for federal reimbursement. All eligible costs incurred prior to the Project Agreement End Date must be submitted for reimbursement within 90 days after the Project Agreement End Date or they become ineligible for federal reimbursement.

VIII. Single Audit Act

The Agency, as a subrecipient of federal funds, shall adhere to the federal regulations outlined in 2 CFR Part 200.501 as well as all applicable federal and state statutes and regulations. A subrecipient who expends \$750,000 or more in federal awards from all sources during a given fiscal year shall have a single or program-specific audit performed for that year in accordance with the provisions of 2 CFR Part 200.501. Upon conclusion of the audit, the Agency shall be responsible for ensuring that a copy of the report is transmitted promptly to the State.

XVII. Assurances

Local Agencies receiving Federal funding from the USDOT or its operating administrations (i.e., Federal Highway Administration, Federal Aviation, Federal Aviation Administration) are required to submit a written policy statement, signed by the Agency Executive and addressed to the State, documenting that all programs, activities and services will be conducted in compliance with Section 504 and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).



Local Agency Federal Aid Project Prospectus

		P	refix		Rou	ıte	()				Date Jul	y 09, 20)19
Federal Aid Project Nu	ederal Aid soject Number STP(E)						DUN	NS Num	nber 61	895328	5		
Local Ager Project Nu		C	CRP 907001			((WSDOT)		Federal Employer Tax ID Number			916001383	
Agency				CA Agency		Federal	Program T	itle					
Whatco	m Co	unty		✓ Yes 🗌	No	√ 20	.205	Othe	er				
Project Title						Start Lat	Start Latitude N 48-55-04 Start Longitude W 122-44-					4-43	
Birch B	ay Dr	rive &	Pedestrian Fa	cility		II.	tude N 48					w 122-4	
Project Ter	mini Fr	om-To				Nearest	City Name	•					Zip Code (+4)
Lora Ln	١.		Cedar A	ve.		Blain	e, WA					98230	0-9003
Begin Mile	Post	End Mi	le Post	Length of Project	t			Awar	d Туре				
2.68		4.26		1.58				 ✓L	ocal 🔲 Lo	cal For	ces 🔲 S	tate 🔲 R	ailroad
Route ID		Begin N	/lile Point	End Mile Point	1	City Nu	mber	Coun	ty Number	Coun	ty Name		
20010		2.68		4.26		N/A		37		Wha	atcom		
WSDOT R	egion		Legislative Distric	et(s)			Congress	ional D	istrict(s)			Urban Aı	rea Number
Northwest	Regio	n	42				2					99	
Phase	Е		otal ated Cost	Local A			Fe	edera	al Funds	S	Phase Start Date		
			lundred Dollar)	(Nearest Hur	ndred	Dollar)			undred Dolla		Month		Year
P.E.		23,000		\$260,900		7.	\$1,562,100					September 2012	
R/W		85,600		\$1,685,600			\$0			_			2013
Const.	-	92,800		\$8,282,800		\$1,610,000				Octobe	r	2019	
Total	\$13,4	400,30	00	10,229,200			\$3,172	2,100					
		of Ex	cisting Facili	ity (Existing C)esi	gn and	Present	Cond	ition)				
Roadway W	Vidth						mber of La	nes					
28 feet						2							
storm dama	ige. The	e adjace	cient shoulder width nt sand and gravel or flood protection fo	beaches are narro	w, de								g and
												-	
			oposed Work (Attach additio		essar	у)							
This project will construct a soft shore roadway protection berm and drainage upgrades from Lora Lane to Cedar Avenue – with the exception of a 900-ft long section between the Cottonwood parking areas. An American with Disability Act (ADA) compliant pedestrian path will be constructed between Lora Lane and Cottonwood Drive.													
Local Agency Contact Person Titl					Title	itle				Phone			
Mr. Joseph P. Rutan			Cou	ınty En	gineer/A	ssist	ant Direc	ctor	(360)	778-621	9		
Mailing Address				. //	City					State	Zip Code	9	
322 N. C	Comm	ercial	St., Suite 301	11/1/		Bell	ingham		i		WA	98225	
By least 1. In													
Project P	rospe	ectus	7				Approving	Author	ity				
le l			Title Co	UNTY ENL	inte	1552						Date 7	123/19
OOT Form 14 Revised		5		Pre	vious	Editions	Obsolete						/ Page 1

Agency	Project Title Date										
Whatcom County		Birch Bay Drive & Pedestrian Facility July 09, 20					09, 201	19			
Type of Proposed Work											
Project Type (Check all that Apply)					Roadway		Num	ber of L	anes		
☐ New Construction			□ 3-R 28			28 feet			2		
✓ Reconstruction ✓ Pedestrian / Facili			cilities 2-R								
☐ Railroad		[✓ Othe	r							
Bridge							*				
Geometric Design Data											
Description		Thro	ough R	oute			Cross	road			
			Prin	cipal /	Arterial			Princi	pal Arte	rial	
Fadaval			<u> </u>	or Arte					Arterial		
Federal	Urba	n		ector	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Urban		Collec		1	
Functional	✓ Rura	ıſ		or Col	lector	Rural		Major Collector		or	
Classification	NHS		Control of the contro	or Col		NHS					
				al Acc				Local Access			
Terrain	√ Fla	ot 🖂	Roll [_	ntain	Flat			Mountai		
10.700	25	at	NOII L	_ IVIOU	IIIaiii	Flat			Mountai	111	
	N/A										
	4,791	-							**************************************		
	N/A	***************************************									
Design Year	N/A										
Design Hourly Volume (DHV)	N/A										
Performance of Work											
Preliminary Engineering Will Be Performed By				*,*,*,* *******************************		Channel Co. Co. Co.	Others		Agency		
Consultant and Local Agency							95	%	5	%	
Construction Will Be Performed By							Contrac	t	Agency		
Construction Contract							100	%	0	%	
Environmental Classification			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Transaction of the Control of the Co						
Class I - Environmental Impact Stat	tement (l	EIS)	√ (Class I	I - Cate	gorically Exc	luded (CE)			
Project Involves NEPA/SEPA Se Interagency Agreement	ection 40)4			jects Re cument	equiring Doci	umenta	tion			
Class III - Environmental Assessme	ent (EA)										
Project Involves NEPA/SEPA Se	ection 40	14									
Environmental Considerations											
SEPA/NEPA, Shorelines, HPA, ESA,	Clean W	ater 4	Act Sec	404 V	Vater ∩ı	uality certific	cation 6	401)	NPDES	S.	
Archaeology review	Cicali W	ater 7	ici sec	101, V	valor Q	danty commo	zuron (,	TVI DEC	29,	
DOT Form 140-101 Revised 04/2015	Pre	evious E	Editions O	osolete					F	Page 2	

Agency Whatcom County		Project Title Date Birch Bay Drive & Pedestrian Facility July 09, 20				
Right of Way		Bitch Bay Brive & Teacstrain Lacinty July 07, 20				
	✓ Dia	bt of l	May Needed			
No Right of Way Needed * All construction required by the			Way Needed			
contract can be accomplished within the exiting right of way.	_	∐ NO I	Relocation	Relocation Required		
Utilities			Railroad			
☐ No utility work required			✓ No railroad	d work required		
All utility work will be completed price of the construction contract	or to the	start	All railroad	I work will be completed pruction contract	rior to the start of	
All utility work will be completed in contract	coordina	tion	All the rails with the co	road work will be complete onstruction contract	d in coordination	
Description of Utility Relocation or Adjustments and	Existing Ma	ajor Stri	uctures Involved in	the Project		
The project includes relocation of over	head po	wer pe	ole guy wires.			
	•	•	0 3			
					2	
-						
			114			
FAA Involvement						
Is any airport located within 3.2 kilomet	ers (2 m	niles) (of the propose	d project? ☐ Yes ✓ No		
Remarks						
2 4						
This project has been reviewed by the le	egislative	e body	y of the admini	stration agency or agencie	es, or it's	
designee, and is not inconsistent with th	e agenc	y's co	mprehensive	olan for community develo	pment.	
Agenc	у 🦯				· ·	
D _V	_	-				
Date 8.8.19 Approved	as to f	orp	May	or/Chairperson		
DOT Form 140-101	2	1	1 / -1.	rlia	Page 3	
Revised 04/2015	er Ouir	wy	Doto	25/19	r age J	
Christoph Civil Depu	uty Pros	secuto	or Date			
Civil Divi	sion					

WHATCOM COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Jon Hutchings Director



Joseph P. Rutan, P.E.

County Engineer/Assistant Director 322 N. Commercial Street, Ste 301 Bellingham, WA 98225-4042 Phone: (360) 778-6210 Fax: (360) 778-6211

RECEIVED

JUL 2 9 2019

JACK LOUWS COUNTY EXECUTIVE

Memorandum

To:

The Honorable Jack Louws, Whatcom County Executive, and

Honorable Members of the Whatcom County Council

Through:

Jon Hutchings, Director /

From:

Joseph P. Rutan, P.E., County Engineer/Assistant Director

James P. Karcher, P.E., Engineering Manager *APK*

Date:

July 23, 2019

Re:

Birch Bay Drive and Pedestrian Facility Project, CRP No 907001; FA No. STPE-K370(003)

Local Agency Agreement Supplement No. 2 and Project Prospectus

Enclosed for your review and signature are two (2) originals each of the Local Agency Agreement Supplement No. 2 and Project Prospectus between Whatcom County and the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) for the above-referenced project.

Requested Action

Public Works respectfully requests that the County Council authorize the County Executive to sign the attached Local Agency Agreement Supplement No. 2 and Project Prospectus to obligate federal construction funding for the Birch Bay Drive and Pedestrian Facility Project, CRP No 907001.

Please sign, date and return **both** originals of the Local Agency Agreement Supplement No. 2 and Project Prospectus for further processing. We will return a fully executed original of both documents once they are signed by WSDOT.

Background and Purpose

This Local Agency Agreement Supplement No. 2 and Project Prospectus are required to obligate federal funds for the construction phase of the Birch Bay Drive and Pedestrian Facility Project. Construction of this project is scheduled for the Fall of 2019. This project is listed as Item No. 1 on the 2019 Annual Construction Program.

Funding Amount and Source

Total estimated project costs of \$14,150,000 will be covered by \$3,172,000 in federal STP funds and \$10,978,000 of Local Road Funds. Whatcom County has already obligated the \$1,562,100 in federal funds for preliminary engineering. This Local Agency Agreement Supplement No. 2 and Project Prospectus obligate \$1,610,000 of the remaining federal STP funds for construction phase work. These federal funds require a 13.5% local fund match. Sufficient budget authority exists to cover the Local Road Fund match on the federal funds.

Please contact Jim Karcher, at extension 6271, if you have any questions or concerns regarding the terms of this agreement.